
2021 Arianne Caoili Memorial FIDE Rapid, Gold Coast, QLD – Saturday, November 27th, 2021 

A 7 Round Swiss, Time Control 20min + 10sec, 1 Day Event Held by the Gold Coast Chess Club at Nerang Bi-Centennial Hall. 

 

 A field of 128 Queensland players entered the memorial one day chess event held to honour the chess and 

life of WIM Arianne Caoili who passed away in Armenia in 2020 in a terrible car accident.  With a total prize 

pool of over $4125, including $800 in female prizes, for this FIDE Rapid event many strong players joined the 

field, including 13 titled players.  As well, local coaches, past chess celebrities and the ‘young gun’ juniors 

turned out to support the event, play great chess and learn about the life of Arianne.    

 The event was opened by past ACF 

President, Graeme Gardiner and IM 

Alex Wohl, who spoke about their 

experiences with Arianne as a 

feisty, talented junior who 

blossomed into an incredible 

intellectual, academic, dancer, jazz 

singer and philanthropist.  With 5 

DGT boards set to broadcast live, 

Chief Arbiter, FA David Esmonde, 

formally invited all players to begin 

their day of chess. 

Round 1 saw many beautiful match 

ups for the juniors as they had 

opportunities to learn from their games with the masters.  Photographers, Maria Breeden and Deb Rose, 

captured stunning images throughout the day but the first round match ups were special.  There were no 

significant upsets in the first round but round 2 saw two juniors have big upset wins with Ekaterina Gratchev 

(50) wining with black against Bernard Sakran (17) and Nicholas Bond (52) wining with black against WIM 

Alexandra Jule (19).  The tournament was on! 

 

Before Round 3, GM David Smerdon was presented with the 

Purdy Medal for Excellence in Chess Journalism by Graeme 

Gardiner who gave an 

excellent speech 

regarding the various 

publications and talents 

of GM Smerdon.  It was 

also announced to the 

hall that there were three 

special prizes being 

awarded on the day for the Greatest Upsets between rounds 1 to 6 

and the players would be presented autographed copies of The 

Complete Chess Swindler, GM Smerdon’s award winning book before 

round 7.   

Round 3 saw two big draw upsets with Jayden Ooi (20) drawing with 

GM Smerdon (3) and Elizaveta Gratchev (61) drawing with FM Charles 

Tsai (13).  Elizaveta’s game assembled a large crowd as she played honouring the spirit of a young Arianne 

 

A Strong Top 15 Seeds Sorted by ACF Quick Rating, including very recently titled 

junior FM Sravan Renjith. 

 
Round 1 – Board 1 – David vs Goliath 

Rentaro Inukai v GM Moulthun Ly                
Photo: Deb Rose 

 
GM David Smerdon is presented with 

the Purdy Medal for Excellence in Chess 

Journalism by Graeme Gardiner. Photo: 

Deb Rose 



pressing a strong advantage against her more experienced opponent.  As 

61st seed finishing round 3 on 2.5 was an incredible start which played a 

large part in helping her eventually tie for first female at the end of the day. 

Throughout the day I was watching the women’s and girl’s games closely as 

there was a special award for the Most Courageous Game Played by a 

Female. One game was nominated from each round and it was young 

junior, Angela Yuan, who won the award in Round 4 by courageously 

attacking Kotaro Inukai’s position and winning his queen in the early middle 

game.  WIM Alexandra Jule presented Angela with the award which she 

graciously accepted wearing her pink unicorn t-shirt and full of smiles. 

Round 5 saw six players begin the round 

on 4/4 and three decisive results were 

earned by GM Moulthun Ly, FM Dusan 

Stojic and IM Alex Wohl who kept their 

perfect record alive.  GM Smerdon also 

won to stay in striking distance of ½ point off the leaders. 

With the title tension mounting and a $1000 pay day for the champion on 

the line, Round 6 began.  GM Ly defeated IM Wohl on board 1 

convincingly in a Najdorf Sicilian where white queenside castled early for 

effect.  On board 2, FM Dusan Stojic held a draw playing the Alapin 

Sicilian with black against GM 

David Smerdon setting up a 

great final round.   

Before Round 7, three players 

were presented with the 

Greatest Upset Awards, U18 

Girl Elizaveta Gratchev (549 

points), U18 Boy Jason Leitch 

(809 points) and Over 18 Max 

Windsor (922 points) all 

received autographed The 

Complete Chess Swindler 

books from GM Smerdon.  

The final Round started with GM Ly only 

requiring a draw with black to secure first 

place against FM Stojic. If FM Stojic won, the 

$1000 and honours would be his.  The battle 

for the minor places was fought over the 

board with some great last round pairings. 

Callum Gray (48) made it to Board 2 to face 

GM Smerdon in the final round, a great 

achievement.  Eight players began the final 

round on 5 points needing wins to secure 

prize money.  GM Smerdon, NSW’s Jack 

Rodgers and newly titled junior FM Sravan 

Renjith, each won their matches to finish on 6 points and a share of 

equal 2nd place.  On Board 1, FM Dusan Stojic played a phenomenal 

 
Elizaveta Gratchev holds her own 

against FM Charles Tsai in Round 3 and 

finishes sharing Women’s 1st Place. 
                                                   Photo: Matt Smith 

 
Most Courageous Game Played By a Female Award 

Winner – Angela Yuan with WIM Alexandra Jule                                                           
Photo: Deb Rose 

Round 6 – Board 1 

GM Moulthun Ly vs. IM Alex Wohl 1-0 

 

1.e4 c5 2.Nf3 d6 3.d4 cxd4 4.Nxd4 Nf

6 5.Nc3 a6 6.Bg5 e6 7.f4 Qc7 8.Qf3 B

d7 9.O-O-O Nc6 10.Bxf6 gxf6 

 11.Kb1 Rc8 12.Qe3 b5 13.Nxc6 Bxc6 

14.Bd3 b4 15.Nd5 Bxd5 16.exd5 Qc5 

17.Qe2 e5 18.Rhf1 Be7 19.fxe5 fxe5  

20.Bxa6 Rb8 21.Rf3 Rf8 22.Rb3 f5  

23.c3 Kd7 24.cxb4 Rxb4 25.Rc1 

Qb6 1-0 

Round 6 – Board 2 

GM Smerdon vs. FM Stojic 

 

1.e4 c5 2.c3 Nf6 3.e5 Nd5 4.d4 cxd4 

5.Nf3 e6 6.cxd4 b6 7.Nc3 Nxc3 8.bxc3 

Qc7 9.Bd2 Bb7 10.Bd3 d6 11.O-O Nd7 

12.Re1 dxe5 13.Nxe5 Nxe5 14.Rxe5 Bd6 

15.Rh5 g6 16.Rh3 Bf4 17.Bb5+ Ke7 

18.Rh4 g5 19.Rh6 Rag8 20.c4 Rg6 

21.Bxf4 gxf4 22.Rxg6 hxg6 23.Qg4 a6 

24.Qg5+ Kf8 25.Ba4 f3 26.Qe5 Qxe5 

27.dxe5 fxg2 28.Rb1 Rh4 29.Rxb6 Bf3 

30.Bc6 Be2 31.Kxg2 Rg4+ 32.Kh3 Rxc4 

33.f3 Rc3 34.Kg3 Kg7 35.a4 g5 36.Bb7 

Re3 37.Be4 Ra3 38.Kg4 Rxa4 39.Kxg5 

Ra5 40.Kf4 Bc4 41.h4 Ra4 42.Kg5 Ra5 

43.Kf4 Ra1 44.h5 Rh1 45.Kg5 Rg1+ 

46.Kf4 Kh6 47.Rb7 Rg7 48.Rb8 Rg1 

49.Rh8+ Kg7 50.Rc8 Bb5 51.Rc7 Rh1 

52.Bg6 Be8 53.Ra7 Kf8 54.Bd3 Bb5 

55.Bxb5 axb5 56.Kg5 Kg7 57.Rb7 Rg1+ 

58.Kf4 Rh1 59.Kg5 Rg1+ 60.Kf4 Rh1 

61.Kg5  

1/2-1/2 

 
Max Windsor Wins the Greatest 

Upset Award – Over 18 with GM 

Smerdon                Photo: Deb Rose 
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Yugoslav KIA game and clinched sole 1st place and the $1000 prize, while GM Ly who was faultless until this 

final game shared equal 2nd place with GM Smerdon, Rodgers and FM Renjith. 

In the Female Division, Round 7 saw Leteisha Simmonds win her final game, while WIM Alexandra Jule drew 

and Elizaveta Gratchev lost, to all finish equal 1st on 4.5 points and share the $800 prize. The biggest upset of 

the tournament saw junior Tristan Smith 999 defeat CM Ross Lam 2175 with the black pieces in the final 

round.   

A fabulous day of competitive rapid chess of the highest standard was enjoyed by all participants on the 

Gold Coast at the 2021 Arianne Caoili Memorial FIDE Rapid.  Further images and media from the event can 

be found on the Gold Coast Chess Club Facebook Page.  The organisers announced that in 2022 the 2nd 

annual instalment of the tournament will see a 6 round ACF Rated weekender be held in July when hopefully 

the Gold Coast Chess Club can invite entries from Australia wide to participate. 

Appendices with full results attached below. 

By: NA Mathew Smith 

Director of Event 
Gold Coast Chess Club 

goldcoastchess@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Round 7 – Board 1 

FM Dusan Stojic vs. GM Moulthun Ly 

1.Nf3 Nf6 2.g3 d5 3.Bg2 e6 4.b3 c5 

5.Bb2 Nc6 6.O-O Be7 7.d3 O-O 8.Nbd2 

d4 9.e4 dxe3 10.fxe3 Nd5 11.Qe1 Bf6 

12.Bxf6 Qxf6 13.Nd4 Qg5 14.Nxc6 bxc6 

15.Rf3 e5 16.Ne4 Qe7 17.Rf2 Be6 

18.Qa5 f5 19.Nxc5 Nxe3 20.Bxc6 Rad8 

21.Re1 Ng4 22.Rfe2 Bd5 23.Bxd5+ Rxd5 

24.b4 f4 25.gxf4 Qh4 26.Qa6 Rd4 

27.Ne6 Qf6 28.b5 exf4 29.Nxf8 Rd6 

30.Qc8 Qd4+ 31.Kh1 Qd5+ 32.Re4 Nf2+ 

33.Kg1 Nxe4 34.Ne6+ Kf7 35.Qf8+ Kxe6 

36.Rxe4+ 1-0 

 
Round 7 – Board 1 FM Dusan Stojic v GM Moulthun Ly 1-0 
Photo: Deb Rose 

 

 
Equal 1st Female Division 

Letiesha Simmonds, WIM Alexandra Jule and 

Elizaveta Gratchev                             Photo: Deb Rose     



Appendix A – Final Placings 

Arianne-Caoili-Memorial 

Nerang (27/11/2021, 27/11/2021)  

Standings at round 7 (last round) 

 
Pos  N Title NAME Rtg Fed Pts    Buc1     BucT     DirE   

1 12 FM Stojic,Dusan 2140 AUS   6.5     31.5     35.5      0.0  

2 3 GM Smerdon,David C 2554 AUS   6.0     31.0     35.5      0.0  

3 1 GM Ly,Moulthun 2663 AUS   6.0     30.0     32.0      0.0  

4 9 FM Renjith,Sravan 2220 NZL   6.0     29.0     32.0      0.0  

5 6  Rodgers,Jack 2429 AUS   6.0     25.5     28.5      0.0  

6 8 IM Wohl,Aleksandar H 2386 AUS   5.5     28.5     32.0      0.0  

7 18  Brady,Aiden 1869 AUS   5.5     27.5     30.5      0.0  

8 14 FM Tsai,Charles 2105 AUS   5.5     27.0     29.5      0.0  

9 24  Wang,Eason 1752 AUS   5.5     24.5     27.0      0.0  

10 7  Maguire,Tom 2387 AUS   5.0     30.0     32.5      0.0  

11 15  Williams,Bruce 2083 AUS   5.0     29.5     32.5      0.0  

12 20  Ooi,Jayden 1821 AUS   5.0     29.0     30.0      0.0  

13 16  Stahnke,Alexander 1995 AUS   5.0     28.5     31.5      0.0  

14 5 FM Nakauchi,Gene 2507 AUS   5.0     28.5     31.0      0.0  

15 22  Grigg,Samuel 1806 AUS   5.0     28.0     30.5      0.0  

16 2 FM Liu,Yi 2557 AUS   5.0     27.5     30.5      0.0  

17 48  Gray,Callum 1411 AUS   5.0     26.0     29.0      0.0  

18 45  Tang,Terrence 1489 AUS   5.0     25.5     28.0      0.0  

19 49  Jones,Jonathan 1411 AUS   5.0     24.5     26.0      0.0  

20 38  Qi,Mars 1569 CHN   5.0     24.0     26.0      0.0  

21 4 IM Froehlich,Peter 2540 GER   4.5     27.5     31.0      0.0  

22 37  Lee,Leon 1604 AUS   4.5     26.5     29.0      0.0  

23 28  Simmonds,Leteisha 1699 AUS   4.5     26.0     29.0      0.0  

24 39  Legg,Tane 1550 AUS   4.5     26.0     28.0      0.0  

25 61  Gratchev,Elizaveta 1178 AUS   4.5     26.0     27.5      0.0  

26 71  Hong,James 968 AUS   4.5     25.5     27.5      0.0  

27 64  Li,Ian 1140 AUS   4.5     25.0     26.0      0.0  

28 73  Wang,Kingston 954 AUS   4.5     24.5     26.5      0.0  

29 34  Rakauskas,Rhys 1627 AUS   4.5     24.0     26.5      0.0  

30 60  Tang,Calen 1204 AUS   4.5     23.5     25.0      0.0  

31 19 WIM Jule,Alexandra 1838 AUS   4.5     22.5     25.5      0.0  

32 25  D'Arcy,Michael 1732 AUS   4.5     22.5     25.0      0.0  

33 56  Chan,Jordan 1349 AUS   4.5     22.5     24.0      0.0  

34 13 CM Stead,Kerry 2132 AUS   4.0     29.0     32.5      0.0  

35 21 CM Korenevski,Oleg 1819 AUS   4.0     27.0     30.0      0.0  

36 33  Atia,Ben 1630 AUS   4.0     27.0     30.0      0.0  

37 31  Wang,Lachlan 1640 AUS   4.0     27.0     29.5      0.0  

38 11 CM Slater-Jones,Henry 2141 AUS   4.0     26.5     30.0      0.0  

39 59  Solomon,Anthony 1220 AUS   4.0     26.0     27.0      0.0  

40 32  Cooper,Joshua 1639 AUS   4.0     25.0     27.5      0.0  

41 52  Bond,Nicholas 1383 AUS   4.0     24.5     26.5      0.0  

42 65  Nag,Suvan 1100 AUS   4.0     24.0     27.0      0.0  

43 17  Sakran,Bernard 1948 AUS   4.0     23.0     25.5      0.0  

44 55  Praveen,Jeeva 1352 AUS   4.0     23.0     24.5      0.0  

45 77  Gardiner,Bennet 910 AUS   4.0     22.5     24.5      0.0  

46 69  Smith,Tristan K 999 AUS   4.0     22.0     24.5      0.0  

47 57  Bodwell Mamic,Tomislav 1313 CRO   4.0     22.0     24.0      0.0  

48 80  Yang,Bryan (Bojun) 901 CHN   4.0     22.0     24.0      0.0  

49 27  Curtis,Shaun 1713 AUS   4.0     21.5     24.5      0.0  

50 42  Ford,Daniel 1515 AUS   4.0     21.5     23.0      0.0  



51 106  Whitaker,Cooper 525 AUS   4.0     21.5     22.5      0.0  

52 123  Van Jaarsveldt,Corey 0 AUS   4.0     21.0     23.5      0.0  

53 43  Baneshi,Kiamehr 1510 IRI   4.0     21.0     23.0      0.0  

54 29  Atia,Raphael 1680 AUS   4.0     20.0     22.0      0.0  

55 44  Jigando Balan,Mia 1491 AUS   4.0     19.0     20.5      0.0  

56 26  Adeleye,Tosin 1727 AUS   3.5     26.0     29.0      0.0  

57 36  Young,Micah 1605 AUS   3.5     25.5     27.5      0.0  

58 41  Kitikov,Oleg 1527 KGZ   3.5     25.5     27.5      0.0  

59 35  Xing,Zerui 1621 AUS   3.5     24.5     27.5      0.0  

60 50  Gratchev,Ekaterina 1402 AUS   3.5     24.0     26.0      0.0  

61 53  Arditto,Justin 1368 AUS   3.5     22.5     24.5      0.0  

62 46  Thompson,Cameron M 1458 AUS   3.5     21.5     23.5      0.0  

63 72  Inukai,Kotaro 955 JPN   3.5     21.5     23.5      0.0  

64 95  Yuan,Stephanie 666 AUS   3.5     20.5     23.0      0.0  

65 119  Matijko,Michael 0 AUS   3.5     20.0     22.5      0.0  

66 74  Yang,Eric 944 AUS   3.5     19.5     21.0      0.0  

67 108  Lannon,Aurora 486 AUS   3.5     18.0     19.0      0.0  

68 67  Leitch,Jason 1029 AUS   3.0     28.0     31.0      0.0  

69 10 CM Lam,Ross 2175 AUS   3.0     27.5     31.5      0.0  

70 51  Harris,Bruce 1386 AUS   3.0     25.0     27.0      0.0  

71 70  La,Brian 997 AUS   3.0     25.0     27.0      0.0  

72 75  Kennedy,Patrick 932 AUS   3.0     24.5     26.5      0.0  

73 40  Xing,Zeqi 1532 AUS   3.0     23.5     25.5      0.0  

74 105  Windsor,Maximilian 569 AUS   3.0     23.0     26.0      0.0  

75 86  Liu,Isaac 777 AUS   3.0     23.0     24.5      0.0  

76 89  Credland-Ballantyne,Oscar 737 AUS   3.0     22.5     24.0      0.0  

77 54  Rose,Noah 1364 AUS   3.0     22.5     22.5      0.0  

78 76  Parker,Samuel 917 AUS   3.0     20.5     22.5      0.0  

79 78  Kontogiorgos,Vassilis 907 AUS   3.0     20.5     22.5      0.0  

80 79  Shoring,James 905 AUS   3.0     20.5     22.0      0.0  

81 94  Stein,Dominic 679 AUS   3.0     20.5     20.5      0.0  

82 88  Chen,Izaak 756 AUS   3.0     19.5     20.5      0.0  

83 96  Williams,Elizabeth 664 AUS   3.0     19.0     20.5      0.0  

84 87  Guan,Tony 757 AUS   3.0     18.5     20.0      0.0  

85 109  Ki,Woo Joon 464 AUS   3.0     18.0     19.0      0.0  

86 63  Clarke,Robin 1148 AUS   3.0     17.5     19.5      0.0  

87 82  Edwards,Regina 835 AUS   3.0     17.5     19.0      0.0  

88 58  Breeden,Marek 1276 AUS   3.0     17.0     19.0      0.0  

89 91  Brdaric,Nikolaj 691 AUS   3.0     15.0     16.0      0.0  

90 84  Chen,Jethro 828 AUS   2.5     23.0     23.0      0.0  

91 98  Hu,Luke 636 AUS   2.5     22.5     25.0      0.0  

92 92  Lee,Choyeon 689 KOR   2.5     21.0     23.5      0.0  

93 47  Gardiner,Graeme 1421 AUS   2.5     21.0     22.5      0.0  

94 83  Lin,Xianzhe 833 AUS   2.5     21.0     22.5      0.0  

95 93  Jigando Balan,Neo 686 AUS   2.5     20.0     21.5      0.0  

96 100  Tong,Justin 634 AUS   2.5     19.0     20.5      0.0  

97 66  Tsai,Dario 1066 AUS   2.5     18.0     19.5      0.0  

98 23  Pardoen,Alain (W) 1762 AUS   2.0     25.0     27.5      0.0  

99 62  Inukai,Rentaro 1163 JPN   2.0     23.5     25.5      0.0  

100 104  Qu,Harrison 577 AUS   2.0     20.5     22.0      0.0  

101 85  Furge,Keane (W) 817 AUS   2.0     20.5     21.5      0.0  

102 113  Booth,Wayne 0 AUS   2.0     19.0     21.0      0.0  

103 99  Hadikusumo,Elijah 635 AUS   2.0     19.0     20.5      0.0  

104 112  Tong,Max 130 AUS   2.0     19.0     20.0      0.0  

105 118  Mann,Nicholas 0 AUS   2.0     18.5     20.5      0.0  

106 102  Dudipalli,Hamsini 595 AUS   2.0     18.0     18.0      0.0  

107 90  Sem,Shi Ke 701 AUS   2.0     17.5     19.0      0.0  

108 117  Kennedy,Robert 0 AUS   2.0     17.5     18.5      0.0  

109 111  Wang,Lucas 275 AUS   2.0     17.5     17.5      0.0  



110 101  Hernik,Christopher 631 AUS   2.0     16.5     17.5      0.0  

111 107  Lin,Mason 500 AUS   2.0     16.5     16.5      0.0  

112 97  Yuan,Angela 650 NZL   2.0     15.0     16.0      0.0  

113 103  Lee,Hayeon 593 KOR   1.5     20.0     20.0      0.0  

114 110  Wang,Chloe 413 AUS   1.5     18.5     21.0      0.0  

115 30  Williams,Douglas (W) 1665 AUS   1.0     20.5     22.5      0.0  

116 68  Kuypers,Ron (W) 999 AUS   1.0     20.5     22.5      0.0  

117 81  Segalla,Peter 898 AUS   1.0     20.0     22.0      0.0  

118 120  Meade,Hugh 0 AUS   1.0     19.0     21.0      0.0  

119 122  Rees,Kristian (W) 0 AUS   1.0     18.0     20.0      0.0  

120 124  Jule,Elena 1303 QLD   1.0     16.0     16.5      0.0  

121 121  Rees,Kai (W) 0 AUS   1.0     15.5     17.0      0.0  

122 115  Fei,Gary 0 AUS   0.0     14.5     16.0      0.0  

123 114  Bytheway,Mena (W) 0 AUS   0.0     14.0     15.0      0.0  

124 116  Fray,Kim (W) 0 AUS   0.0     14.0     15.0      0.0  

 
Tie Break legend: 

  Buc1   =  Buchholz Cut 1  

  BucT   =  Buchholz Total  

  DirE   =  Direct Encounter  

 
Generated by Vega - www.vegachess.com 

(Arbiter/Club : Gold Coast Chess Club - AUS) 

Appendix B – Ranked Crosstable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Arianne-Caoili-Memorial 

 Cross Table at round 7 sorted by score 

 

Pos NAME                           Rtg   T  Fed  Pts |   1     2     3     4     5     6     7    |  Buc1    BucT    DirE   

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  1 Stojic,Dusan                   2140  FM AUS  6.5 | +W28  +B18  +W37  +B10  +W14  =B2   +W3    |   31.5    35.5     0.0  

  2 Smerdon,David C                2554  GM AUS  6.0 | +B27  +W29  =B12  +W8   +B21  =W1   +B17   |   31.0    35.5     0.0  

  3 Ly,Moulthun                    2663  GM AUS  6.0 | +B99  +W40  +B13  +W69  +B4   +W6   -B1    |   30.0    32.0     0.0  

  4 Renjith,Sravan                 2220  FM NZL  6.0 | +B71  +W73  +B23  +B7   -W3   +W15  +B12   |   29.0    32.0     0.0  

  5 Rodgers,Jack                   2429     AUS  6.0 | +W68  +B24  +W35  -B34  +W37  +B36  +W11   |   25.5    28.5     0.0  

  6 Wohl,Aleksandar H              2386  IM AUS  5.5 | +W46  +B58  +W98  +B11  +W34  -B3   =W7    |   28.5    32.0     0.0  

  7 Brady,Aiden                    1869     AUS  5.5 | +W80  +B70  +B16  -W4   +B68  +W14  =B6    |   27.5    30.5     0.0  

  8 Tsai,Charles                   2105  FM AUS  5.5 | +W72  +B93  =W25  -B2   +W30  +B22  +W26   |   27.0    29.5     0.0  

  9 Wang,Eason                     1752     AUS  5.5 | +W101 +B47  -W10  +B70  =W26  +B58  +W24   |   24.5    27.0     0.0  

 10 Maguire,Tom                    2387     AUS  5.0 | +B116 +W20  +B9   -W1   +B57  -W12  +B25   |   30.0    32.5     0.0  

 11 Williams,Bruce                 2083     AUS  5.0 | +B78  +W17  +B39  -W6   +B41  +W16  -B5    |   29.5    32.5     0.0  

 12 Ooi,Jayden                     1821     AUS  5.0 | +W117 +B61  =W2   =B22  +W39  +B10  -W4    |   29.0    30.0     0.0  

 13 Stahnke,Alexander              1995     AUS  5.0 | +W45  +B19  -W3   +B18  -W24  +B70  +W36   |   28.5    31.5     0.0  

 14 Nakauchi,Gene                  2507  FM AUS  5.0 | +B97  +W57  +B15  +W38  -B1   -B7   +W37   |   28.5    31.0     0.0  

 15 Grigg,Samuel                   1806     AUS  5.0 | +W94  +B44  -W14  +B19  +W42  -B4   +W34   |   28.0    30.5     0.0  

 16 Liu,Yi                         2557  FM AUS  5.0 | +W86  +B36  -W7   +B25  +W23  -B11  +W35   |   27.5    30.5     0.0  



 

 

 Arianne-Caoili-Memorial 

 Cross Table at round 7 sorted by score 

 

Pos NAME                           Rtg   T  Fed  Pts |   1     2     3     4     5     6     7    |  Buc1    BucT    DirE   

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  1 Stojic,Dusan                   2140  FM AUS  6.5 | +W28  +B18  +W37  +B10  +W14  =B2   +W3    |   31.5    35.5     0.0  

  2 Smerdon,David C                2554  GM AUS  6.0 | +B27  +W29  =B12  +W8   +B21  =W1   +B17   |   31.0    35.5     0.0  

  3 Ly,Moulthun                    2663  GM AUS  6.0 | +B99  +W40  +B13  +W69  +B4   +W6   -B1    |   30.0    32.0     0.0  

  4 Renjith,Sravan                 2220  FM NZL  6.0 | +B71  +W73  +B23  +B7   -W3   +W15  +B12   |   29.0    32.0     0.0  

  5 Rodgers,Jack                   2429     AUS  6.0 | +W68  +B24  +W35  -B34  +W37  +B36  +W11   |   25.5    28.5     0.0  

  6 Wohl,Aleksandar H              2386  IM AUS  5.5 | +W46  +B58  +W98  +B11  +W34  -B3   =W7    |   28.5    32.0     0.0  

  7 Brady,Aiden                    1869     AUS  5.5 | +W80  +B70  +B16  -W4   +B68  +W14  =B6    |   27.5    30.5     0.0  

  8 Tsai,Charles                   2105  FM AUS  5.5 | +W72  +B93  =W25  -B2   +W30  +B22  +W26   |   27.0    29.5     0.0  

  9 Wang,Eason                     1752     AUS  5.5 | +W101 +B47  -W10  +B70  =W26  +B58  +W24   |   24.5    27.0     0.0  

 10 Maguire,Tom                    2387     AUS  5.0 | +B116 +W20  +B9   -W1   +B57  -W12  +B25   |   30.0    32.5     0.0  

 11 Williams,Bruce                 2083     AUS  5.0 | +B78  +W17  +B39  -W6   +B41  +W16  -B5    |   29.5    32.5     0.0  

 12 Ooi,Jayden                     1821     AUS  5.0 | +W117 +B61  =W2   =B22  +W39  +B10  -W4    |   29.0    30.0     0.0  

 13 Stahnke,Alexander              1995     AUS  5.0 | +W45  +B19  -W3   +B18  -W24  +B70  +W36   |   28.5    31.5     0.0  

 14 Nakauchi,Gene                  2507  FM AUS  5.0 | +B97  +W57  +B15  +W38  -B1   -B7   +W37   |   28.5    31.0     0.0  

 15 Grigg,Samuel                   1806     AUS  5.0 | +W94  +B44  -W14  +B19  +W42  -B4   +W34   |   28.0    30.5     0.0  

 16 Liu,Yi                         2557  FM AUS  5.0 | +W86  +B36  -W7   +B25  +W23  -B11  +W35   |   27.5    30.5     0.0  

 17 Gray,Callum                    1411     AUS  5.0 | +W85  -B11  +W84  +B35  +W43  +B34  -W2    |   26.0    29.0     0.0  

 18 Tang,Terrence                  1489     AUS  5.0 | +B51  -W1   +B90  -W13  +B79  +W69  +B38   |   25.5    28.0     0.0  

 19 Jones,Jonathan                 1411     AUS  5.0 | +B114 -W13  +B76  -W15  +B48  +W49  +B56   |   24.5    26.0     0.0  

 20 Qi,Mars                        1569     CHN  5.0 | +W103 -B10  +W45  -B39  +W72  +B42  +W43   |   24.0    26.0     0.0  

 21 Froehlich,Peter                2540  IM GER  4.5 | +W42  +B59  =BYE  =BYE  -W2   +B53  =W32   |   27.5    31.0     0.0  

 22 Lee,Leon                       1604     AUS  4.5 | =B91  +W55  +B30  =W12  =B38  -W8   +B63   |   26.5    29.0     0.0  

 23 Simmonds,Leteisha              1699     AUS  4.5 | +W76  +B74  -W4   +B44  -B16  =W33  +B62   |   26.0    29.0     0.0  

 24 Legg,Tane                      1550     AUS  4.5 | +B96  -W5   +B78  +W99  +B13  =W38  -B9    |   26.0    28.0     0.0  

 25 Gratchev,Elizaveta             1178     AUS  4.5 | +B119 +W56  =B8   -W16  +B60  +B59  -W10   |   26.0    27.5     0.0  

 26 Hong,James                      968     AUS  4.5 | -B69  +W106 +B40  +W50  =B9   +W56  -B8    |   25.5    27.5     0.0  

 27 Li,Ian                         1140     AUS  4.5 | -W2   +B95  +W118 =B58  =W32  +B54  =W31   |   25.0    26.0     0.0  

 28 Wang,Kingston                   954     AUS  4.5 | -B1   +W100 =B29  -W75  +B67  +W60  +W58   |   24.5    26.5     0.0  

 29 Rakauskas,Rhys                 1627     AUS  4.5 | +W64  -B2   =W28  =W71  =B63  +B94  +W61   |   24.0    26.5     0.0  

 30 Tang,Calen                     1204     AUS  4.5 | +W121 +B49  -W22  =B59  -B8   +W90  +B57   |   23.5    25.0     0.0  

 31 Jule,Alexandra                 1838 WIM AUS  4.5 | +B48  -W41  -B68  +W82  +B75  +W50  =B27   |   22.5    25.5     0.0  

 32 D'Arcy,Michael                 1732     AUS  4.5 | +B75  -W39  +B116 =W60  =B27  +W77  =B21   |   22.5    25.0     0.0  

 33 Chan,Jordan                    1349     AUS  4.5 | +W108 -B98  +W74  -B36  +W64  =B23  +W59   |   22.5    24.0     0.0  

 34 Stead,Kerry                    2132  CM AUS  4.0 | +B66  +W62  +B41  +W5   -B6   -W17  -B15   |   29.0    32.5     0.0  

 35 Korenevski,Oleg                1819  CM AUS  4.0 | +B87  +W77  -B5   -W17  +B47  +W41  -B16   |   27.0    30.0     0.0  

 36 Atia,Ben                       1630     AUS  4.0 | +B81  -W16  +B63  +W33  +B69  -W5   -B13   |   27.0    30.0     0.0  

 37 Wang,Lachlan                   1640     AUS  4.0 | +B92  +W52  -B1   +W77  -B5   +W68  -B14   |   27.0    29.5     0.0  

 38 Slater-Jones,Henry             2141  CM AUS  4.0 | +B63  +W50  +B60  -B14  =W22  =B24  -W18   |   26.5    30.0     0.0  

 39 Solomon,Anthony                1220     AUS  4.0 | +B118 +B32  -W11  +W20  -B12  -W62  +B82   |   26.0    27.0     0.0  

 40 Cooper,Joshua                  1639     AUS  4.0 | +W95  -B3   -W26  +B84  +W46  =B61  =W44   |   25.0    27.5     0.0  

 41 Bond,Nicholas                  1383     AUS  4.0 | +W102 +B31  -W34  +B54  -W11  -B35  +W76   |   24.5    26.5     0.0  

 42 Nag,Suvan                      1100     AUS  4.0 | -B21  +W81  +B52  +W73  -B15  -W20  +B83   |   24.0    27.0     0.0  

 43 Sakran,Bernard                 1948     AUS  4.0 | +B79  -W60  +B91  +W62  -B17  +W73  -B20   |   23.0    25.5     0.0  

 44 Praveen,Jeeva                  1352     AUS  4.0 | +B124 -W15  +B104 -W23  +B51  =W57  =B40   |   23.0    24.5     0.0  

 45 Gardiner,Bennet                 910     AUS  4.0 | -B13  +W67  -B20  -W51  +B106 +W104 +B73   |   22.5    24.5     0.0  

 46 Smith,Tristan K                 999     AUS  4.0 | -B6   +W96  -B56  +W83  -B40  +W81  +B69   |   22.0    24.5     0.0  

 47 Bodwell Mamic,Tomislav         1313     CRO  4.0 | +B105 -W9   +B65  -W57  -W35  +B101 +W74   |   22.0    24.0     0.0  

 48 Yang,Bryan (Bojun)              901     CHN  4.0 | -W31  +B109 -W53  +B65  -W19  +B102 +W70   |   22.0    24.0     0.0  

 49 Curtis,Shaun                   1713     AUS  4.0 | +B82  -W30  -B71  +W76  +W88  -B19  +W72   |   21.5    24.5     0.0  

 50 Ford,Daniel                    1515     AUS  4.0 | +W113 -B38  +W94  -B26  +W80  -B31  +W75   |   21.5    23.0     0.0  

 51 Whitaker,Cooper                 525     AUS  4.0 | -W18  -B72  +W117 +B45  -W44  +B80  +W93   |   21.5    22.5     0.0  

 52 Van Jaarsveldt,Corey              0     AUS  4.0 | +BYE  -B37  -W42  =W90  =B55  +W87  +B77   |   21.0    23.5     0.0  

 53 Baneshi,Kiamehr                1510     IRI  4.0 | +B100 -W69  +B48  -W68  +B66  -W21  +B71   |   21.0    23.0     0.0  

 54 Atia,Raphael                   1680     AUS  4.0 | +B107 +W65  -B69  -W41  +B99  -W27  +B68   |   20.0    22.0     0.0  

 55 Jigando Balan,Mia              1491     AUS  4.0 | -W74  -B22  =W113 +B95  =W52  +W91  +B78   |   19.0    20.5     0.0  

 56 Adeleye,Tosin                  1727     AUS  3.5 | +W84  -B25  +W46  +B61  =BYE  -B26  -W19   |   26.0    29.0     0.0  

 57 Young,Micah                    1605     AUS  3.5 | +W112 -B14  +W72  +B47  -W10  =B44  -W30   |   25.5    27.5     0.0  

 58 Kitikov,Oleg                   1527     KGZ  3.5 | +B106 -W6   +B79  =W27  +B91  -W9   -B28   |   25.5    27.5     0.0  

 59 Xing,Zerui                     1621     AUS  3.5 | +B83  -W21  +B66  =W30  +B71  -W25  -B33   |   24.5    27.5     0.0  

 60 Gratchev,Ekaterina             1402     AUS  3.5 | +W109 +B43  -W38  =B32  -W25  -B28  +W95   |   24.0    26.0     0.0  

 61 Arditto,Justin                 1368     AUS  3.5 | +B123 -W12  +B92  -W56  +B81  =W40  -B29   |   22.5    24.5     0.0  

 62 Thompson,Cameron M             1458     AUS  3.5 | +W111 -B34  +W101 -B43  =W92  +B39  -W23   |   21.5    23.5     0.0  

 63 Inukai,Kotaro                   955     JPN  3.5 | -W38  +B110 -W36  +B112 =W29  +B92  -W22   |   21.5    23.5     0.0  

 64 Yuan,Stephanie                  666     AUS  3.5 | -B29  +W97  -B77  +W116 -B33  =W66  +B90   |   20.5    23.0     0.0  



 50 Ford,Daniel                    1515     AUS  4.0 | +W113 -B38  +W94  -B26  +W80  -B31  +W75   |   21.5    23.0     0.0  

 51 Whitaker,Cooper                 525     AUS  4.0 | -W18  -B72  +W117 +B45  -W44  +B80  +W93   |   21.5    22.5     0.0  

 52 Van Jaarsveldt,Corey              0     AUS  4.0 | +BYE  -B37  -W42  =W90  =B55  +W87  +B77   |   21.0    23.5     0.0  

 53 Baneshi,Kiamehr                1510     IRI  4.0 | +B100 -W69  +B48  -W68  +B66  -W21  +B71   |   21.0    23.0     0.0  

 54 Atia,Raphael                   1680     AUS  4.0 | +B107 +W65  -B69  -W41  +B99  -W27  +B68   |   20.0    22.0     0.0  

 55 Jigando Balan,Mia              1491     AUS  4.0 | -W74  -B22  =W113 +B95  =W52  +W91  +B78   |   19.0    20.5     0.0  

 56 Adeleye,Tosin                  1727     AUS  3.5 | +W84  -B25  +W46  +B61  =BYE  -B26  -W19   |   26.0    29.0     0.0  

 57 Young,Micah                    1605     AUS  3.5 | +W112 -B14  +W72  +B47  -W10  =B44  -W30   |   25.5    27.5     0.0  

 58 Kitikov,Oleg                   1527     KGZ  3.5 | +B106 -W6   +B79  =W27  +B91  -W9   -B28   |   25.5    27.5     0.0  

 59 Xing,Zerui                     1621     AUS  3.5 | +B83  -W21  +B66  =W30  +B71  -W25  -B33   |   24.5    27.5     0.0  

 60 Gratchev,Ekaterina             1402     AUS  3.5 | +W109 +B43  -W38  =B32  -W25  -B28  +W95   |   24.0    26.0     0.0  

 61 Arditto,Justin                 1368     AUS  3.5 | +B123 -W12  +B92  -W56  +B81  =W40  -B29   |   22.5    24.5     0.0  

 62 Thompson,Cameron M             1458     AUS  3.5 | +W111 -B34  +W101 -B43  =W92  +B39  -W23   |   21.5    23.5     0.0  

 63 Inukai,Kotaro                   955     JPN  3.5 | -W38  +B110 -W36  +B112 =W29  +B92  -W22   |   21.5    23.5     0.0  

 64 Yuan,Stephanie                  666     AUS  3.5 | -B29  +W97  -B77  +W116 -B33  =W66  +B90   |   20.5    23.0     0.0  

 65 Matijko,Michael                   0     AUS  3.5 | +B88  -B54  -W47  -W48  =BYE  +B96  +W92   |   20.0    22.5     0.0  

 66 Yang,Eric                       944     AUS  3.5 | -W34  +B113 -W59  +B103 -W53  =B64  +W91   |   19.5    21.0     0.0  

 67 Lannon,Aurora                   486     AUS  3.5 | -W93  -B45  =W89  +B113 -W28  +B117 +W94   |   18.0    19.0     0.0  

 68 Leitch,Jason                   1029     AUS  3.0 | -B5   +W83  +W31  +B53  -W7   -B37  -W54   |   28.0    31.0     0.0  

 69 Lam,Ross                       2175  CM AUS  3.0 | +W26  +B53  +W54  -B3   -W36  -B18  -W46   |   27.5    31.5     0.0  

 70 Harris,Bruce                   1386     AUS  3.0 | +B104 -W7   +B107 -W9   +B87  -W13  -B48   |   25.0    27.0     0.0  

 71 La,Brian                        997     AUS  3.0 | -W4   +B103 +W49  =B29  -W59  =B75  -W53   |   25.0    27.0     0.0  

 72 Kennedy,Patrick                 932     AUS  3.0 | -B8   +W51  -B57  +W96  -B20  +W100 -B49   |   24.5    26.5     0.0  

 73 Xing,Zeqi                      1532     AUS  3.0 | +W110 -B4   +W80  -B42  +W101 -B43  -W45   |   23.5    25.5     0.0  

 74 Windsor,Maximilian              569     AUS  3.0 | +B55  -W23  -B33  +W78  -B77  +W79  -B47   |   23.0    26.0     0.0  

 75 Liu,Isaac                       777     AUS  3.0 | -W32  +B108 =W93  +B28  -W31  =W71  -B50   |   23.0    24.5     0.0  

 76 Credland-Ballantyne,Oscar       737     AUS  3.0 | -B23  +W119 -W19  -B49  +B85  +W99  -B41   |   22.5    24.0     0.0  

 77 Rose,Noah                      1364     AUS  3.0 | +W122 -B35  +W64  -B37  +W74  -B32  -W52   |   22.5    22.5     0.0  

 78 Parker,Samuel                   917     AUS  3.0 | -W11  +B111 -W24  -B74  +W110 +B103 -W55   |   20.5    22.5     0.0  

 79 Kontogiorgos,Vassilis           907     AUS  3.0 | -W43  +B85  -W58  +B102 -W18  -B74  +W110  |   20.5    22.5     0.0  

 80 Shoring,James                   905     AUS  3.0 | -B7   +W114 -B73  +W104 -B50  -W51  +B105  |   20.5    22.0     0.0  

 81 Stein,Dominic                   679     AUS  3.0 | -W36  -B42  +W122 +B86  -W61  -B46  +W102  |   20.5    20.5     0.0  

 82 Chen,Izaak                      756     AUS  3.0 | -W49  -B118 +W109 -B31  +W111 +B88  -W39   |   19.5    20.5     0.0  

 83 Williams,Elizabeth              664     AUS  3.0 | -W59  -B68  +W108 -B46  +W119 +B86  -W42   |   19.0    20.5     0.0  

 84 Guan,Tony                       757     AUS  3.0 | -B56  +W105 -B17  -W40  -B100 +W111 +B108  |   18.5    20.0     0.0  



 82 Chen,Izaak                      756     AUS  3.0 | -W49  -B118 +W109 -B31  +W111 +B88  -W39   |   19.5    20.5     0.0  

 83 Williams,Elizabeth              664     AUS  3.0 | -W59  -B68  +W108 -B46  +W119 +B86  -W42   |   19.0    20.5     0.0  

 84 Guan,Tony                       757     AUS  3.0 | -B56  +W105 -B17  -W40  -B100 +W111 +B108  |   18.5    20.0     0.0  

 85 Ki,Woo Joon                     464     AUS  3.0 | -B17  -W79  -B87  +B117 -W76  +W107 +B99   |   18.0    19.0     0.0  

 86 Clarke,Robin                   1148     AUS  3.0 | -B16  -W92  +B100 -W81  +B105 -W83  +B104  |   17.5    19.5     0.0  

 87 Edwards,Regina                  835     AUS  3.0 | -W35  -B102 +W85  +B119 -W70  -B52  +W109  |   17.5    19.0     0.0  

 88 Breeden,Marek                  1276     AUS  3.0 | -W65  -W91  +B106 +W107 -B49  -W82  +B103  |   17.0    19.0     0.0  

 89 Brdaric,Nikolaj                 691     AUS  3.0 | -B115 -W99  =B67  -W114 +B118 =W105 +B100  |   15.0    16.0     0.0  

 90 Chen,Jethro                     828     AUS  2.5 | -W98  +B122 -W18  =B52  +W93  -B30  -W64   |   23.0    23.0     0.0  

 91 Hu,Luke                         636     AUS  2.5 | =W22  +B88  -W43  +B93  -W58  -B55  -B66   |   22.5    25.0     0.0  

 92 Lee,Choyeon                     689     KOR  2.5 | -W37  +B86  -W61  +W97  =B62  -W63  -B65   |   21.0    23.5     0.0  

 93 Gardiner,Graeme                1421     AUS  2.5 | +B67  -W8   =B75  -W91  -B90  +W114 -B51   |   21.0    22.5     0.0  

 94 Lin,Xianzhe                     833     AUS  2.5 | -B15  +W123 -B50  =W105 +B114 -W29  -B67   |   21.0    22.5     0.0  

 95 Jigando Balan,Neo               686     AUS  2.5 | -B40  -W27  =B114 -W55  +B113 +W97  -B60   |   20.0    21.5     0.0  

 96 Tong,Justin                     634     AUS  2.5 | -W24  -B46  +W121 -B72  =B97  -W65  +B114  |   19.0    20.5     0.0  

 97 Tsai,Dario                     1066     AUS  2.5 | -W14  -B64  +W111 -B92  =W96  -B95  +W113  |   18.0    19.5     0.0  

 98 Pardoen,Alain              (W) 1762     AUS  2.0 | +B90  +W33  -B6    --    --    --    --    |   25.0    27.5     0.0  

 99 Inukai,Rentaro                 1163     JPN  2.0 | -W3   +B89  +W102 -B24  -W54  -B76  -W85   |   23.5    25.5     0.0  

100 Qu,Harrison                     577     AUS  2.0 | -W53  -B28  -W86  +B108 +W84  -B72  -W89   |   20.5    22.0     0.0  

101 Furge,Keane                (W)  817     AUS  2.0 | -B9   +W124 -B62  +W118 -B73  -W47   --    |   20.5    21.5     0.0  

102 Booth,Wayne                       0     AUS  2.0 | -B41  +W87  -B99  -W79  +B107 -W48  -B81   |   19.0    21.0     0.0  

103 Hadikusumo,Elijah               635     AUS  2.0 | -B20  -W71  +B124 -W66  +B121 -W78  -W88   |   19.0    20.5     0.0  

104 Tong,Max                        130     AUS  2.0 | -W70  +B117 -W44  -B80  +W112 -B45  -W86   |   19.0    20.0     0.0  

105 Mann,Nicholas                     0     AUS  2.0 | -W47  -B84  +W110 =B94  -W86  =B89  -W80   |   18.5    20.5     0.0  

106 Dudipalli,Hamsini               595     AUS  2.0 | -W58  -B26  -W88  +B122 -W45  -B109 +W117  |   18.0    18.0     0.0  

107 Sem,Shi Ke                      701     AUS  2.0 | -W54  +B121 -W70  -B88  -W102 -B85  +W120  |   17.5    19.0     0.0  

108 Kennedy,Robert                    0     AUS  2.0 | -B33  -W75  -B83  -W100 +BYE  +B112 -W84   |   17.5    18.5     0.0  

109 Wang,Lucas                      275     AUS  2.0 | -B60  -W48  -B82  -B110 +W122 +W106 -B87   |   17.5    17.5     0.0  

110 Hernik,Christopher              631     AUS  2.0 | -B73  -W63  -B105 +W109 -B78  +W118 -B79   |   16.5    17.5     0.0  

111 Lin,Mason                       500     AUS  2.0 | -B62  -W78  -B97  +W124 -B82  -B84  +W122  |   16.5    16.5     0.0  

112 Yuan,Angela                     650     NZL  2.0 | -B57  -W116 +B123 -W63  -B104 -W108 +B118  |   15.0    16.0     0.0  

113 Lee,Hayeon                      593     KOR  1.5 | -B50  -W66  =B55  -W67  -W95  +B122 -B97   |   20.0    20.0     0.0  

114 Wang,Chloe                      413     AUS  1.5 | -W19  -B80  =W95  +B89  -W94  -B93  -W96   |   18.5    21.0     0.0  

115 Williams,Douglas           (W) 1665     AUS  1.0 | +W89   --    --    --    --    --    --    |   20.5    22.5     0.0  

116 Kuypers,Ron                (W)  999     AUS  1.0 | -W10  +B112 -W32  -B64   --    --    --    |   20.5    22.5     0.0  



 

 

 

116 Kuypers,Ron                (W)  999     AUS  1.0 | -W10  +B112 -W32  -B64   --    --    --    |   20.5    22.5     0.0  

117 Segalla,Peter                   898     AUS  1.0 | -B12  -W104 -B51  -W85  +B120 -W67  -B106  |   20.0    22.0     0.0  

118 Meade,Hugh                        0     AUS  1.0 | -W39  +W82  -B27  -B101 -W89  -B110 -W112  |   19.0    21.0     0.0  

119 Rees,Kristian              (W)    0     AUS  1.0 | -W25  -B76  +BYE  -W87  -B83   --    --    |   18.0    20.0     0.0  

120 Jule,Elena                     1303     QLD  1.0 |  --    --    --    --   -W117 +BYE  -B107  |   16.0    16.5     0.0  

121 Rees,Kai                   (W)    0     AUS  1.0 | -B30  -W107 -B96  +BYE  -W103  --    --    |   15.5    17.0     0.0  

122 Fei,Gary                          0     AUS  0.0 | -B77  -W90  -B81  -W106 -B109 -W113 -B111  |   14.5    16.0     0.0  

123 Bytheway,Mena              (W)    0     AUS  0.0 | -W61  -B94  -W112  --    --    --    --    |   14.0    15.0     0.0  

124 Fray,Kim                   (W)    0     AUS  0.0 | -W44  -B101 -W103 -B111  --    --    --    |   14.0    15.0     0.0  

 

Generated by Vega - www.vegachess.com 

(copy licensed to: Gold Coast Chess Club - AUS) 


